Present value of scheme liabilities at the end of the year 230.0 28.2 216.7 28.0

Changes in the fair value of scheme assets:

Fair value of scheme assets at the start of the year 201.6 38.8 231.2 37.2
Interest Income on assets 10.4 2.0 8.3 1.3
Actuarial gains/(losses) on assets 0.9 1.6 (42.4) 0.8
Contributions by the Institution 11.4 0.2 13.0 1.0
Contributions by participants 0.2 - 0.2 -
Net benefits paid out (8.9) (1.5) (7.9) (1.5)
Expenses (0.8) - (0.8) -

Fair value of scheme assets at the end of the year 214.8 41.1 201.6 38.8

CUPF and LGPS assets do not include any of the Institution’s own financial instruments, or property
occupied by the Institution.

Sensitivity of movement in key assumptions

The approximate impact of changing the key assumption on the present value of the funded defined
benefit liabilities as at 31 July 2024 is set out below.
In each case, only the assumption mentioned is altered; all other assumptions remain the same. The
sensitivity table is based on an illustrative percentage change; however, the estimates could vary by
greater, and possibly material, amounts either individually or in combination.

 Funded Defined Benefit Liability (£m)
CUPF +0.1% p.a. Base figure -0.1% p.a.

Discount Rate assumption 226.2 230.0

233.8

Rate of general increase in salaries 233.5 230.0 226.5

 - 1 year Base figure +1 Year
Post-retirement Mortality assumption 236.1 230.0 223.9

LGPS +0.1% p.a. Base figure -0.1% p.a.

Discount Rate assumption 27.9 28.2 28.6
Rate of general increase in salaries 28.2 28.2 28.2
Rate of increase to pensions and rate of revaluation of
pension accounts

28.5 28.2 27.9

 - 1 year Base figure +1 Year
Post-retirement Mortality assumption 28.9 28.0 27.5

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 July 2024

89

26.  Capital Commitments

Consolidated and Institution

2024
£’000

2023
£’000

Commitments contracted 19,437 19,988

27.  Operating Lease obligations

Land and building leases are held in respect of office premises and car parking facilities. Other leases
comprise vehicle and other equipment leases.

 Future minimum lease payments due
Land and
buildings Other

Total
2024

Total
2023

 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000
Not later than one year 2,042 87 2,129 2,833
Later than one year and not later than 5 years 5,583 66 5,649 8,409
Later than five years 29,271 6 29,277 27,207
Total lease payments due 36,896 159 37,055 38,449

Consolidated and Institution

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 July 2024

90

28.  Related Party Transactions

All transactions involving organisations in which a member of the Council may have an interest are
conducted in accordance with the Institution’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.
The Institution maintains a Register of Interests of members of Council and senior officers.

The list below represents the trading transactions and year-end close balances with organisations of which
the relevant Council member or senior officer holds a position of influence in both the related party and